"

JSEInstruments

USB Instruments

EasylLogger for DS1IM12 " Stingray"
Help

© 2006 USB-Instruments



EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

Table of Contents

Part |

1
2

Part Il

1
2

Part Il

1
2

5

Introduction 3
Welcome to EasyLogger fOr DSIMI2 ...t 3
EasyLogger FEAtUIES ..o 4
Installing EasyLogger 5
Installing the EasyLogger SOfIWEAre .........ooo e 5
INSTAlING the USB DIIVEIS ...ttt e e e e e bbaae e e e e e e e e nns 10
Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 13
o VA Moo o 1= G @ =Y Y RO 13
Front Panel FUNCLIONS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e saaaanas 14
5= L =01 (o ] o ISP PPPPPRRT 14

SEOP BULLON 1 15
SAMPIE INTEIVAL ...ttt e oo oo ekttt et e e e e e s bt ettt e e e e ek bbbt e e e e e e e nbbbeeeeeeeaansbbneeaeesaannnnnen 16
Channel ENable BULILONS ..o 17
SHAC Bl .o 18
SCAIE PANEI ... 19
ool ] o= Tl =1V 4 (o] ¢ K- OO PPPRRR 20
(O] o 1= 4 I 1 o T A OO PP OU PP OUPPPOPI 20

ST V7 1 1 - U s SRS PPRRRR 21

[ T gL O - U Y - RS SP 22
COopPY Chart 10 ClIPDOAIT ....couiiiiiiie ettt b bt et e e e s bee e e e eas 23
7o Yo 4 0 1 4@ T | SRR 24
4o Yo 4 0 =l U1 1 SRS PPRRR 25

(01 2o 1 = PP PP 26
BT 1Y Fo o oI oY oY o o SRR 28

S [0 = U 1= Y=Y o SRS SPRRRN 29
1= 0 Fo T4 g o o 1SS 30

0o T YA o Lo o SRR 31

DGl Oo T a4 o IYAY /T s T Lo 1Y SRS SPRRR 32

B L ©o T 0 4 o YAV T o [0 1 SRS SPRRR 33

4 SUD Panel FUNCLIONS oo 34
Sy Lo Lo = U T=TT=T = o gAY/ T o Lo 1 SRS SPRRRR 34
1= 0 Fo T4 g o o 1SS 35

Lo T4 o Lo o SRR 38

DGl Oo T a4 o IYAY /T s T Lo 1Y SRR 39

B L ©o T 4 o ] YY1 o [0 1SS SPRRR 40
MENU FUNCLIONS oo 42
L =1 =T o R 42

L 0T I 1Y =T o O USSP 43

o L =Y o L TR 44

R L= 1 = o L S SOS 48

RTAT L e [NV /oY o PPN 50

[ (=TT I\ =T o T OO PO U PP PP PP UROPPPI 51

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Contents Il

B QUITLING BASYLOGOET ittt ettt e e e e skttt e e e e e e e bbbt e e e e e e e e annnbraeeaaens 52

Part IV Appendix 53
L ETTOF IMIESS@AQTES ..eeeetuuuuiuurnuuununtenenanaesueeaeetaseeesasebesees e sses s e e st e e s e e et et st s b8 s s 58kt s ekt ebebnbnbnn e 53

RBF FIlE NOt FOUNG ...ttt e e e ettt e e a2 e ekt bt e e e e e e e abb b e e e e e e e annbbbe e e e e e e annnnneaeeas 53

Failed to CONFIGUIE DSLIMIL2 ... ..ottt e e et e e e e e e kbbb e e e e e e e e bbbt e e e e e e asabeeeeaeeaannnbneaeeas 54

DSIMI2A B NOt FOUNG ... cuiviiiiieictieeiii ettt ettt ettt bbbt bbb s s bbbt b s sn s bbb s 55

FT_WIIte - GENEIAI 1O EITOF ... ittt ettt ettt e e e e e ek e et e e e e e e abb bt e e e e e e e sbbee e e e e e e anbnbneaeens 56
FT_GetQueueStatus - GENEral IO EFTOT ... .ottt e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e ansb e e e e e e e s e ennsrneaeeas 57

2 UNINSEAIliNG BASYLOGOEN ..eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e snnbnreeeaans 58
Index 60

© 2006 USB-Instruments



EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

Introduction

Welcome to EasyLogger for DS1M12

EasyLogger is the easy to use but powerful data logging application program for the USB
Instruments DS1M12.

It runs on any USB 1.1 or USB 2.0 equipped PC using Windows 98, ME, 2000 or XP.

EasyLogger Dual - (Datal) : Ol x|
File Run Edit “iew ‘Window Help
Elﬂ| | @%l Ek” |+—|+—|+— gl&” E E x|y | Izz | Sample Interval: I a0 Ius vI
kiatkar Cursar{GRE)
v Mizzed Sampla Cursor (ChE)
Diata Cursar (Chay
10
Ché-valtage | ; ; : Stopped
ChB-“oltage | ' : ! : ChIE*i
---------------- SRR S AR U 70 RSt U O -
-10 f t f f f Sample
68120 65140 68160 68180 68200
Cursors Data Miszed Marker  Data- Miss Axes blin hax Range
A 63,163 63,145 63,170 18 _ 63,105 63 205 100
¥ 1.749 -1.728 B.471 3477 ¥ -10 10 20

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Introduction

1.2 EasyLogger Features

Attractive, easy to use visual display

1MHz digital sampling rate

Input saturation ranges from 0.2 V to 20 V

2 logging channels

Signal Generator output

Integrated switch to halt data capture through hardware
User-defined sampling rate

0O.S.D. markers for voltage measurement

0.S.D. markers for time measurement

Save screens to Windows BMP files

Export data to CSV and text files

Load saved traces for display and export to other formats
Screen printout facility

Memo functions to comment data

AC/DC coupling support

Support for x1 and x10 probes

User-defined display colour themes

© 2006 USB-Instruments



5 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

2 Installing EasyLogger
2.1 Installing the EasyLogger Software

Before connecting the instrument to the PC, insert the supplied installation disk into the CD-ROM
drive of your PC. The following menu will appear after a few seconds.

The EasyLogger program is installed with the EasyScope Il program.

Before connecting the instrument to the PC, insert the supplied installation disk into the CD-ROM
drive of your PC. The following menu will appear after a few seconds.

DS1M12 Installation CD

Inztall EazyScope and EasyLogger Saoftware

Wiew EaswScope || Uzer Manual and Installation Guide

Yiew EasylLogger Uzer Manual and Installation Guide

I5SE Inztruments 'web Site

E st

Click on the "Install EasyScope" button to launch the EasyScope installation program. The
following screen will appear:

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Installing EasyLogger 6

Eﬂlnstalling EasyLogger for DS1M12 5[

Welcome to the Easylogger for
DS1M12 Installation!

This setup program will install EasyLogger For DS1M1Z2 on wour
computer, Click Exit if vwou do nok wank to inskall this application,
Click Mext bo continue the installation,

W ARMIMG: This program is protected by international copyright
law and
freaties.

IUnauthorized reproduction or distribution of this program, or
any parkion of i, may resulk in severe civil and criminal penalties
and will be prosecuted ko the maximum extent of the law,

| Mexk = I Exit

Click on the "Next" button to bring up the License Agreement Screen.

Eﬂlnstalling EasyLogger for DS1M12 5[

License Agreement

Tao proceed with the inskallation, wou must accept this License &‘“@,
Agreement, Please read it carefully,

Copyright (C) 2006 by EasySync Led, -

BEFORE PROCEEDIMG WITH THE INSTALLATION AMD USE OF THIS SOFTWARE,
CAREFLILLY READ THE FOLLOWYING TERMS AMD COMDITIONS OF THIS LICEMSE
AGREEMEMT AMD LIMITELD

WY ARRAMTY (The “Agreement™),

BY IMSTALLING OR SIMG THIS SOFTWARE Y¥OU INDICATE YoOUR ACCEFTAMCE
OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF ¥OU Do MOT ACCERT OR AGREE WITH THESE TERMS,
Yol MAY MOT INSTALL OR. USE THIS SOFTWARE!

LICEMSE

This software, incuding documentation (*Software" is owned by EasySync Led
("EasySync'), This Agreement does not provide you with title or ownership of the _I

-

" 1 agree with the above terms and conditions

< Back Mexh = Exik |

If you agree with the terms and conditions of the License Agreement, check the "l agree" box and

© 2006 USB-Instruments



EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

click on the "Next" button to continue the installation process else click on the "Exit" button. The
"Next" button is disabled if you do not agree to the terms and conditions. Agreeing to the terms
and clicking on the "Next" button brings up the following screen.

Installing EasyLogger for DS1M12 5[

Destination folder

Select a destination Falder where EasvLogger Far DS1M12 will be '%ﬂ[;g,
installed.

Setup will install Files in the Following Folder.

If you would like toinstall EasyLogger For DS1MLZ inko a different Folder then
click Browse and select another Folder.

I C:\Program FilesiUSE InstrumentsiEasyLogger For D31k Browse. .. |

|'Destinati|:-n Folder

< Back | Mexk = | Exik |

Select the directory you wish to install the EasyScope software into. A default directory is shown
on the screen. Unless you have good reason to change it we suggest you use the default
suggested by the installation program. Click on the "Next" button to commence copying the files to
the EasyScope program directory.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Installing EasyLogger 8

Installing EasyLogger for DS1M12 5[

Installing Files -
Copwing EasyLogger Far DS1M12 Ffiles ko wour computer, '%ﬂ[;g,

To inkerrupk or pause the installation process, click Cancel,

Direckory: C:\Program FilesyJSE InstrumentsiEasyLogger for DS1M1Z
File: EasyLogger .exe

Mexh = Zancel

A progress screen (shown above) will appear as the files are installed. After a few seconds you
should see the "Installation was completed successfully" message. Click on the "OK" button to
complete the final stage of the installation process.

Installing EasyLogger for DS1M12 5[

EasylLogger for DS1M12 has
been successfully installed!

:‘;-’ L) Click. Finish ko complete the installation.
e
g

© 2006 USB-Instruments



9

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

The installation process is now complete. You can launch the EasylLogger program from the
desktop by double-clicking on the EasylLogger icon (pictured below).

You can also launch the EasyLogger program from the Start -> Programs -> EasyLogger for
DS1M12 menu on the Windows Toolbar.

B Easyvlogaer for DSIMIZ
|E§E] EasvLogger Help
@ ninstall EasyLogger For DS1M12

As shown above, you also have access to the EasylLogger Help files and Program Uninstaller from
there.

Before using EasyLogger, the USB drivers need to be installed. This is done by plugging the
instrument into a spare USB port on the PC. The instrument should be plugged into a USB hub
port of your PC or alternatively, a self-powered USB hub (one that has it's own power supply).

If this is the first time that the instrument has been plugged in, Windows will then request the USB
drivers for your product. See Installing the USB Drivers for further detalils.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Installing EasyLogger 10

2.2 Installing the USB Drivers

Before using EasyLogger the USB drivers need to be installed. This is done by plugging the
instrument into a spare USB port on the PC. The instrument should be plugged into a USB hub
port of your PC or alternatively, a self-powered USB hub (one that has it's own power supply).

If this is the first time that the instrument has been plugged in, Windows will request the USB
drivers for your product and will display a Found New Hardware Wizard dialog box. The example
below is for Windows 2000 but the procedure is very similar for other Windows versions.

Connect the instrument to a spare USB port on the PC or self-powered hub. The following screen
will appear to begin guiding you through the driver installation.

Found Mew Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

Thiz wizard helps vou inztall a device driver for a
hardware device.

To continue, click Mext.

< Back I Mext » I Cancel

Click "Next" to proceed with the installation. The following screen will appear:

© 2006 USB-Instruments



11

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

Found Mew Hardware Wizard

Install Hardware Device Dnvers

A device driver iz a software proagram that enables a hardware device to wark, with

an operating zystem.

Thiz wizard will complete the installation for thiz device:

@ DS1M124

A device driver iz a zoftware program that makes a hardware device work., Windows

needs driver filesz for your new device, Tao lozate diver filez and complete the
inztallation clhick Mest.

“WWhat do you want the wizard to da?

% Search for a suitable driver for my device [recommended]

" Digplay a list of the known drivers for thiz device 2o that | can chooze a specific

driver

< Back I Mext » I

Cancel |

Select the option box for "Search for a suitable driver for my device (recommended)" and click

"Next".

Found Mew Hardware Wizard

Locate Drnver Files
wihere do pou want Windows to search for driver files?

Search far driver files for the following hardware device:

@ DS1M124

The wizard zearches for zutable drivers in ke diver databasze on your computer and in
any aof the following optional search locatiohs that you specify.

To start the search, click Nest. If wou are zearching on a floppy digk or CO-ROM diive,
inzert the floppy dizk or CO before clicking Mext.

Optional zearch locations:
[ Floppy disk drives
v CO-ROM drives
[ Specify a location
[ Microzoft Windows Update

< Back I Mext » I Cancel

© 2006 USB-Instruments




Installing EasyLogger 12

Check the box for "CD-ROM drives" and un-check all others.

NOTE: If the CD is not available and the EasylLogger software has already been installed, then
check the "Specify a location" box and use the Browse button to select the "drivers" sub-directory

of the EasyLogger Program Files directory instead.

Keep Clicking on "Next" until the installation is finished as per the screen below.

Found Mew Hardware Wizard

>

Completing the Found New
Hardware Wizard

_\> 05112 Stingray Channel B

Windows haz finizhed instaling the software far this device.

To cloze thiz wizard, click Finigh.

< Back I Firizh I Cancel

Click "Finish" to complete the installation of the first device.

If using Windows 2000, the second device will be installed automatically. For other versions of
Windows, the above process may need to be repeated to complete the instrument installation.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



13

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

Using EasyLogger for DS1M12

EasyLogger Overview

The EasyLogger has a simple layout with easy to use controls. The main controls and features are
highlighted below. A full explanation of each feature is provided in the sections that follow.

tdain Toalkbar Run and Stop

Buttons

z(E8| B AR [+ it @IE] %ty

Sample Inbegval:

Maukar Sz ar (CHE]

W Mizzad Sammple Suisor {Cha)
Diata Guisar (Cha)
10 - - - - -
Cha-YWaltage : : : Stoppe
:u; ! H : p|~!" Cha

- i Channel
ool bl SR SO | SR ”\r .................. N TSR Enable
/ ; - Sl o ! Buttons

B L) S S S T P T T I L T L rT
10 : - - - : Sample
BEI20 BE140 616D B&1E0 BAZ0

<l : i : : K
" Cuisais Data klizzad taksr  Data- Miss | LVt Win Rk Rangs

% 53,183 53,170 18 ® BE,105 53,205 100 Slide Bar
¥ A7 5.471 3477 ¥ / 10 0
Active Cursars Current Range
Dita Infarrmation

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 14

3.2 Front Panel Functions
3.2.1 Start Button

Clicking the Start Data Logger button will commence data capture.

2]

Please note that the controls for altering the sampling rate and vertical scales are disabled while
the data logger is running.

When running, a caption appears at the top right of the data window which says "Running".

© 2006 USB-Instruments



15 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.2.2 Stop Button
Clicking the Stop button will halt data capture.

2]

The sampling rate and vertical scale controls will be enabled after the stop button has been clicked.

When stopped, a caption appears at the top right of the data window saying "Stopped".

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 16

3.2.3 Sample Interval

Use the Sample Interval control to specify the logging rate before starting to log data.

I B0 Ius j

Any samplig rate may be specified, but invalid sampling rates will be rounded to the nearest
multiple of 1ms when logging starts. Data points may be missed at fast sampling rates on slower
PC systems. Missed data points are indicated with a red cross.

The fastest logging rate possible without missing any samples may be increased by doing one or
all of the following:

e Log on only one channel
e Disable tracking
e Log in raw data format rather than formatted data

© 2006 USB-Instruments



17

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.2.4

Channel Enable Buttons

The channel enable buttons can be used to enabe or disable a logging channel. When enabled,

the channel enable buttons are coloured.

Ch & ChE

=] ]

If the channels are disabled, they are greyed out.

Cha, ChE

[] L]

These buttons are disabled while the data logger is acquiring data.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 18

3.2.5 Slide Bar

The slide bar allows scrolling through the logged data.

B P

The chart display is updated as the scroll bar is moved. If tracking is enabled, the scroll bar is
disabled while running.

The slide bar can be operated by dragging the handle or by clicking the triangular buttons at each
end of the bar.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



19 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.2.6 Scale Panel

The scale panel indicates the area of the chart currently visible. The default values before logging
are shown below.

VLT helin hlax Range
b a 100 100
¥ -10 10 20

These values are updated when data is logged or if scaling values are changed.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 20

3.3 Toolbar Buttons
3.3.1 Open Chart

Clicking on the Open Chart button will display an open dialog box.
3|

The user can then browse to a file of type .dlog (data logger format) which can then be imported
back into the data logger for viewing. Files of the raw data format (.rdl) may also be loaded. Data
from a .rdl file will be formatted and displayed as normal. If a .dlog file with the same name exists
this can be used to display stored values (i.e. sample rate, maximum, minimum and memos).

Please note that files of type .dlog and .rdl cannot be viewed as text. To export data as text for
analysis in 3rd party applications please export the data as text or comma separated values (.csv).

© 2006 USB-Instruments



21

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.3.2

Save Chart

Clicking the Save Chart button produces a save dialog box that allows the user to save the current
data chart in a variety of formats.

=

Either the data chart or load chart (selectable through the Window menu) may be saved.

Bitmap (*.bmp)

Selecting the bitmap option saves the area of the data chart which is currently visible to a bitmap
picture file. This option will not allow access to the actual data for analysis or the data to be
reloaded to the data logger for display.

Comma Separated Values (*.csv)

Selecting to export as .csv exports all of the chart data to a .csv file complete with start and stop
markers which can then be analysed in 3rd party packages. Information on missed or clipped
points is also included. .csv files are automatically associated with Microsoft Excel if it is installed.

Please note that Excel can only handle a maximum of 65536 lines of data. This limits the amount
of logged data that can be viewed from a .csv file. If there are more than 65536 lines to write to the
.csv file, the later lines are not available. It is possible to get around this by editing the .csv in a text
editor (such as notepad), re-saving and then opening in Excel. This file format cannot be reloaded
to the data logger for display.

Text (*.txt)

Exporting as text write all data points and headers to a text file. Unlike .csv files, text files are not
limited to 65536 data points. This will allow access to the logged data for external analysis, but
cannot be loaded into the data logger to display the chart.

Data Log Format (*.dlog)

The data log format cannot be used externally by other programs. It can however be used to
reload previously logged traces to the load chart window. When a .dlog file is loaded, it can be re-
exported as a bitmap, .csv or .txt file.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 22

3.3.3 Print Chart Area

Clicking the Print Chart button prints the current chart area of the data logger.
&

The data printed can be changed by using the slide bar, zoom controls or switching between
datal and load windows.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



23 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.3.4 Copy Chart to Clipboard

Clicking the Copy Chart to Clipboard button places a copy of the current chart area on the
Windows clipboard.

This allows an image of the current plot area to be pasted into a document or spreadsheet.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 24

3.3.5 Zoom In/Out

The Zoom In/Out button allows the user to enlarge areas of the chart.

To zoom in, click the button and then click and drag an area on the chart. This will display the
selected area stretched to fill the full range of the chart screen. Alternatively, click the Zoom In/Out
button and then simply left click on the chart area to zoom in. The minimum number of samples
that can be displayed is 10.

To zoom out, click the Zoom In/Out button and the right click on the chart area.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



25 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.3.6 Zoom Full

The Zoom Full button scales the x-axis to display the number of data points specified in Max
Samples of the Settings section of the Edit menu.

=Y

To change the number of data points stored in memory, see Settings from the Edit menu. The
default value is 10000 samples.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12

2

6

3.3.7 Cursors

Three cursors are available. These are:

Data Cursor

Missed Sample Cursor

|

Marker Cursor

They have different colours and names to allow them to be distinguished easily.

lzkkear Curznr (e
v Mizzed Sample Cursor {GRAY
Data Curzar (Cha)
10 - - - -

Cha s%aoltage ' ' ' Stopped
T e e B R S
e — e o .
- S S A S O Y S T S S—
-10 f f i i f

£8120 58140 58160 £8180 £8200

Ch &

ChE

Sample

>

By right clicking on the cursor icons on the main toolbar, the user may select whether the cursor is
associated with channel A or channel B by selecting the desired channel from the pop-up menu
(shown below).

s Cha
ChE

© 2006 USB-Instruments



27

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

Each of the cursors can be moved by dragging the name label horizontally. Vertical dragging will
have no effect as the cursors automatically track the data line.

The x and y coordinates of each active cursor are displayed in the Cursor Panel at the bottom left

of the main window.

Curzors
*
bl

Diata
b5, 163
1.749

hlizzed
BE 145
-1.728

hlarkar
BE 170
B.471

Diglta

The delta column can be made to display the differences in x and y between two of the cursors.
Right click on the word "Delta" and the following menu will appear:

Select Delka

Diaka - Missed
Drata - Marker
Missed - Marker

oFf

Selecting "Data - Missed", "Data - Marker" or "Missed - Marker" will display the differences
between those cursors. The delta values can be turned off by selecting "Off". The following
example shows the differences in x and y values between the Data and Missed cursors for the

trace given above.

Curzors
*
bl

Diata
b5, 163
1.749

hlizzed
BE 145
-1.728

hlarkar
BE 170
B.471

Diata - Mizs
18

3.477

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 28

3.3.8 TestMode Waveform

Clicking on the TestMode Waveform button activates the EasylLogger test mode. This produces a
saw-tooth waveform without any input to the device.

Iyl

Any input to the device will be ignored while test mode is active. The frequency of the waveform is
30.518Hz.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



29 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.3.9 Signal Generator

Clicking the Signal Generator button shows the Signal Generator Window.
[

This window allows the output from the signal generator to be configured. This is disabled while
the logger is running.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 30

3.3.10 Memo Window

Clicking the Memo Window button shows the Memo window.

JEi

This allows markers and information to be added to the chart.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



31 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.3.11 Info Window

Clicking the Info Window button shows the Info Window.

|l

The Info Window displays information about the current chart.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 32

3.3.12 X-Control Window

Clicking the X-Control Window button shows the X-Control Window.

| x|

This allows the range and scale of the x axis to be changed.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



33 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.3.13 Y-Control Window

Clicking the Y-Control Window button shows the Y-Control Window.

¥

This allows the range and scale of the y axis to be changed.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 34

3.4  Sub Panel Functions
3.4.1 Signal Generator Window

Selecting the SignalGen option from the run menu or clicking the Signal Generator button from the
main toolbar displays the configuration window for the signal generator output (shown below).

DS1M12A Signal Generator X|

Functions:

— | o] o] A i cus

| rwert
Feak - Peak Offzet: Frequency:
L :I . L :I / . l': v
8007 ot 0 o 496 Hz
Samples;
|1E vI
Apply | Eancell

|DF'.C Ciutput |S|:|uare Wavefiorm

This allows the operator to select a pre-defined waveform from

DC output
Sawtooth
Square
Sine
Triangle
Pulse

Each of these waveforms may be adjusted in amplitude, ground offset and frequency. In addition,
there is an option to load a custom waveform from a .CSV file. This file should have one column of
millivolt values, one for each sample. The maximum number of samples permitted is 1024. If the
file contains more than 1024 data points, only the first 1024 points will be used to generate the
pattern.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



35 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.4.2 Memo Window

The Memo Window is shown below.

=101 %]

b arker

b e

Hemwel

b arker

&dd

Enter Memo Text:

This can be used to manually comment the data on the chart.

To do this, click "Marker" and click on the chart where the marker is desired. This will add the
marker to the chart. Next, type a memo in the memo text box and then click "Add". This will add
the text to the memo list.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 36

=101 x|

hd arker

b emo

1

Threzhald Marker

F!emu:u'-.fel

b arker

&dd

Enter Memo Text:

This process may be repeated to add multiple markers to the chart. The markers appear as green

circles by default.

10

ilarkar Carsor

Cha -Yaoltage

Stopped:

-10

Double-clicking on a memo in the memo window will jump to the corresponding marker on the

chart.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



37 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

To remove markers, simply select the marker from the list in the Memo Window and click
"Remove".

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 38

3.4.3 Info Window

The Info Window contains general data for the current chart, such as start date, start time and
sample interval for each channel. An example is given below.

Chart Information:

Start Date: 06/10/2004
Start Time: 11:08:39
sample Interval: 500 us

CHannel A Channed O
Samples: 79,387 79,387
Masirmurn (my): 17746 7.605.8
binimum (m%): -1.764.3 -9.03583

Missed: 0 Gy o &

In the event that there are missed samples in the trace, the total number of missed samples is
indicated next to "Missed:". The arrows may be used to seek the missed data points. When a
missed data point is found using the arrow buttons, the missed cursor is applied at the same point
to highlight the location.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



39 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.4.4 X-Control Window

The X-Control window is shown below and provides manual control over the X-axis.

The scale unit may be changed between time and number of samples by clicking the "Time" and
"Samples" buttons respectively.

T %-Controls =101 |
# Uniks: Tire | Samples
bt E12
bl & 12
Apply | Cloze |

T %-Controls =101 |

# Unitg:

Time Samplez |

bt
bl &

F1.200 gec

Apply |

71200 S5ec

Cloze |

Values for the maximum and minimum scales values may then be entered in the text boxes and

the display is updated when the "Apply" button is clicked.

The scale units may also be switched between number of samples and time by clicking on the axis

label on the chart.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 40

3.4.5 Y-Control Window

The Y-Control window (shown below) allows the chart Y-scale to be customised.

Y Scale: Y Scale Parameter: Cha Saturation Voltage &

M | 10.000 [vVoltage =l @ -

bdir: I -10.000 1
MNew | Hemove 20 g]
Apply | 04 uc

w7 [AULEY D
g [EuEy

The window is divided into three sections. Each is described below:

Y-Scale
This allows the range of the Y scale to be manually adjusted. Simply enter the desired maximum
and minimum values in the text boxes and click "Apply" to change the scale.

Y-Scale Parameter

This allows the units of the Y-axis to be changed. Volts (V) and milli-Volts (mV) are provided by
default, but custom units may be created by clicking the "New" button and filling in the form below.
Click "OK" to add the new units to the list of available units.

7 Enter Y Parameter -0 x|

MName: H

Linits: |

Y Scaler; |‘r'='1-l" *| 1.000

0k | Ear‘u:ell

Custom units can be removed from the list by selecting them from the combo box and then clicking
"Remove".

Saturation Voltage (V)

This panel provides control over the ADC saturation Voltage limit and coupling for channel A and
channel B. In addition, activating the "X10" button as this will re-scale for a X10 probe as indicated
below. Channel A or channel B can be configured by selecting the appropriate tab from the right
hand edge of the Saturation Voltage panel.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



41

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

¥Y-Controls

Y Socale: Y Scale Parameter:

ChB Saturation Yoltage 4

Mar | 10.000 [Volagd =l
Fir: I -10.000
s | M e | Flemu:uvel

=
- [
ii =
&
¥ =1
=
=
|
=
o
g |suuey s
L EEELC]

If the Voltage saturation level is exceeded, the data will be clipped to the saturation value and
displayed in a different colour. The colour for clipped data can be customised through the
View menu. If data is clipped, a memo is added in any exported file to indicate that clipping has

occurred.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 42

3.5 Menu Functions
3.5.1 File Menu

The File menu (shown below) provides alternative access to functions available on the main
toolbar.

Load Chrl+0

Save Chrl+5
Close

Print Chart Area
Prinkt Data Logger

Restore Backup

Exit

Load
This provides the same functionality as the Open Chart button from the toolbar. An open dialog
box is shown for the user to select a .dlog or .rdl file to load to the load chart.

Save

This provides the same functionality as the Save Chart button from the main toolbar. A save dialog
box is shown that allows the user to save the current data as a bitmap file (*.bmp), a comma
separated values file (*.csv), a text file (*.txt) or a data logger format file (*.dlog). Data may be
saved from either the data chart or the load chart.

Close

The close option clears the selected chart. If the Load chart is displayed, the chart is cleared and
is no longer selectable from the Window menu. If the Data chart is displayed, the chart is cleared
in the same way as Clear Screen from the Edit menu.

Print Chart Area
This provides the same functionality as the Print Chart Area button from the main toolbar.

Print Data logger
This option sends the whole data logger panel image to the printer rather than just the plot area.
This can provide a useful record of the data logger settings used to acquire the trace.

Restore Backup

Selecting Restore Backup will load data from the previous run if "Backup Data on Exit" is enabled
in the Settings section of the Edit menu. If "Backup data on Exit" is disabled, the option will be
greyed out.

Exit
The Exit option allows the user to quit the application and has the same function as the Windows
Close button X,

© 2006 USB-Instruments



43 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.5.2 Run Menu

The Run menu (shown below) provides access to the following functions:

Skart
® Skop

v Channel &
v Channel B

TestMode
Sigizen

Clear Screen

Start
This provides the same function as clicking the Start Button. Selecting "Start" begins data logging
with the specified sample rate and Voltage saturation limit.

Stop

This option provides the same functionality as the Stop Button. Selecting "Stop" will terminate data
logging.

Channel A

Selecting Channel A will enable or disable channel A in the same way as clicking the
Channel Enable button for channel A. When the channel is enabled, a tick is visible next to the
channel name.

Channel B

Selecting Channel B will enable or disable channel B in the same way as clicking the

Channel Enable button for channel B. When the channel is enabled, a tick is visible next to the
channel name.

TestMode

Selecting TestMode activates the EasylLogger test mode in the same way as the

TestMode Waveform button from the main toolbar. This creates a saw-tooth waveform with a
frequency of 30.518Hz.

SigGen
Selecting SigGen brings up the Signal Generator Window for configuring the signal generator
output. This has the same functionality as the Signal Generator button on the main toolbar.

Clear Screen
Selecting Clear Screen removes all data from the data chart. This option is disabled if the load
chart is selected.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 44

3.5.3 Edit Menu

The Edit menu (shown below) allows access to the following functions:

Copy Chart to Clipboard  Chrl4+C

n Scale »
¥ Scale »
Settings

Copy Chart to Clipboard

This option provides the same functionality as the Copy Chart to Clipboard button on the main
toolbar. This copies an image of the chart area to the Windows clipboard for pasting into
documents or spreadsheets.

X Scale
Selecting X Scale displays the following sub-menu.

Time
® Sample Mo

This allows the units of the X-axis to be changed between time and sample number. The units of
the X-axis can also be changed through the X-Control Window or by clicking on the axis label.

Y Scale
Selecting Y Scale displays the following sub-menu.

.l
m

This allows the units of the Y-axis to be changed between the default units of V (Volts) and mV
(millivolts). The units of the Y-axis can also be changed through the Y-Control Window. To display
custom units on the Y-axis, use the Y-Control Window. The units of the Y-axis may also be
changed by clicking on the axis label.

Settings
Through the settings option, a window appears which allows access to four tabs: Samples, Chart
Labels, Alerts and Data Format.

e Samples

The samples tab is shown below. The "Max number of Samples" value is the maximum number of
samples that may be displayed on the X-axis at Zoom Full. All data is writen to a file and only the
currently visible data is in memory. The figure quoted for "Approx. Memory Usage" is for when the
maximum number of samples is being displayed.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



45 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

Data Logger Settings X|

i| Chart Lal:uelsl Alerks I [ ata F-:urmatl

Mex number of Samples:  [10000 -

Custom Yalue: | 1000
[&pprox. Memory Uszage:  6.840 K]

Backup Data on Exit: W

[k | Ear‘u:ell

e Chart Labels

The chart labels tab is shown below. This allows customisation of which text labels are visible on
the chart at the start and stop markers. Please note that regardless of which options are checked
here, all exported data files will contain all of this information. Checking the "Display on Chart"
option for memos shows memos on the chart area.

Data Logger Settings X|

Samples Chart Labels I.-'l‘-.lerts I Data F-:urmatl

—Start Labels ——— —Stop Labels
v Start Time v Stop Time
v Sample Interyval [+ Samples Beceived
v Maxalue
—Memoz ————— v Min'alue
[~ Dizplay an Chart v Mizzed Samples

e Alerts

The alerts tab is shown below. This can be used to configure up to four alerts to flag when the
logged data reaches a critical value. Alert types are pop-up windows, e-mails or both. A valid e-
mail address and network connection are required for the e-mail alerts. Alerts can be configured
for when values are greater than or less than some value on either channel A or channel B.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 46

Data Logger Settings El
| [rata Format I
Alert Mumber: |1 "I Ch: I*’-‘% "I
Type of Alert: |I2Iff j

Motification when data is:
GreateriLess than: | Greater than =l
Salue (m): | 0

[k | Ear‘u:ell

e Data Format

The Data Format tab is shown below. This controls whether the data is stored in it's raw state or is
formatted. Raw data storage allows faster logging times, but the display is not updated while
logging is in progress. When logging is terminated, the data is processed and the display updated.
Raw data files have a .RDL extension while formatted data files have a .DLOG extension.

Data Logger Settings X|

Samplesl Chart Lal:uelsl Blerts

Faw Data; T

Formatted Data; (o

[k | Ear‘u:ell

The following screen shows an example of the message displayed while data is being logged in .rdl
format.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



a7

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

EasyLogger Dual - {Datal) =] |
File PRun Edit Yiew ‘Window Help
sl@la] Bl alal +[ [ [ nin) BExy]  [le] | soenoa g
1)
10
Ché-“oltage Funning
ChE -Yaltage Cha
=
38 S ChE
. | | &
startas ot . | Storing Raw Data Bytes | |
ot LR b 123,008 B —
100 us : T T :
RS WSS S SO S
10 i i i | Sample
0 20 40 &0 &0 100
=l =
Curzars Data Mizzad harker Delta Axes hlin Max Range
A K 0 100 100
i 3 10 10 20

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 48

3.5.4 View Menu

The View menu (shown below) allows the user to change the appearance of the EasyLogger.

Cuskomise Screen Colaurs k

v Cha Trace

v ChE Trace

v Text Labels

v Track Data Logger

v (5rid
Zoarm L4
Windows »

Customise Screen Colours
Selecting Customise Screen Colours shows the following sub-menu:

Background
aarid

Cha Trace
ChE Trace
Sakuration

Reskore Defaulks

Selecting any of the options available on this sub-menu allows the user to select a new colour for
the selected item. Selecting "Restore Defaults” resets all colour settings to the original colours.

ChA Trace

This allows trace A to be made visible or invisible. This option does not affect if data is logged or
not. To enable/disable logging on channel A, use the Channel Enable Button on the front panel or
toggle Channel A from the Run menu.

ChB Trace

This allows trace B to be made visible or invisible. This option does not affect if data is logged or
not. To enable/disable logging on channel B, use the Channel Enable Button on the front panel or
toggle Channel B from the Run menu.

Text Labels
Selecting Text Labels will check or un-check the text labels option. This will toggle whether start
and stop marker text labels are shown on the chart or not.

Track Data Logger

Selecting Track Data Logger will check or un-check the tracking option. This will toggle whether

the chart updates constantly to show the newly acquired data or allow the display to remain static.
The slide bar is disabled if tracking is enabled and the slide bar is enabled if tracking is disabled.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



49

EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

Grid
Selecting Grid will check or un-check the grid option. This will toggle whether the grid is shown on
the chart or not.

Zoom
Selecting Zoom from the menu displays the Zoom sub-menu (shown below).

In Chrl+I
Cuk Cerl+L
Full Ckrl+F

These functions provide the same functionality as the Zoom In/Out and Zoom Full buttons and can
be used to enlarge or shrink an area of the display. Keyboard shortcuts are also indicated in the
menu.

Windows
Selecting Windows from the menu displays the Windows sub-menu (shown below).

Al

Chart Info
Memos

w-Conkrols
Y-Conkrols

Close All

This provides the same control over which windows are visible as the Memo Window,
Info Window, X-Control Window and Y-Control Window buttons on the main toolbar. In addition,
there are options to display all windows or to close all windows.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 50

3.5.5 Window Menu

The Window menu allows the user to select whether the data chart or the load chart data is
displayed.

By default, the load window is not selectable as there is no file loaded.

& [akal |

If a .dlog or .rdl file is loaded using the either the Open Chart button or the Load option from the
File menu, the load chart becomes selectable from the window menu. The following example
shows the window menu after a .dlog file called Test Data.dlog has been loaded.

® [akal
Test Data.dlog

The window currently displayed is indicated by a ®.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



51 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

3.5.6 Help Menu

The following options are available through the Help menu (shown below).

HTML Help
about L,

IJSE-Instruments WWeb Site
on-Line User Manual

HTML Help
Selecting HTML Help from the menu will launch this help file.

About ...
The About ... option displays version information and release dates.

USB-Instruments Web Site
This will connect to the Internet and take the user directly to the USB Instruments web site where
information can be found on products and updates.

On-Line User Manual
This option will take the user to the EasyLogger manual section of the USB Instruments web site.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Using EasyLogger for DS1M12 52

3.6  Quitting EasyLogger

EasyLogger can be exited by either accessing the Exit option of the File menu or clicking the
Windows Close button Xl in the top right-hand corner of the window.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



53 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

4 Appendix

4.1 Error Messages
4.1.1 RBF File Not Found

This error occurs when EasylLogger cannot find the file to program the DS1M12 hardware.

Eror x|

REF File: not Found!
Please copy into run directory

To resolve this problem click "OK", quit the EasyLogger application and check that the file
DDL1M12.rbf exists in the same directory as the EasyLogger application program. If the file is
there, try to re-launch the EasyLogger application ensuring that the instrument is connected to the

PC. If the file is not there, it may be retrieved by browsing the installation CD and copying it to the
same location as the EasyLogger application.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Appendix 54

4.1.2 Failed to Configure DS1M12

This error occurs when the EasyLogger application cannot detect any instruments connected to the
PC when it is launched.

eror

Q Failed to Configure DS1M124

Ensure that the instrument is connected to the PC and that the correct drivers are installed, then
re-launch the EasylLogger application.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



55 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

4.1.3 DS1M12A B Not Found ...

This error can occur when trying to run the EasyLogger application with no DS1M12 hardware
connected to the PC.

Q DS1M124 B Mok Found ...

To resolve this, connect a DS1M12 to the PC and run the application again. If this has no effect,
check that the drivers are installed correctly.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Appendix 56

4.1.4 FT_Write - General 10 Error ...

This error may occur if the DS1M12 is unexpectedly disconnected from the PC while the program
is running.

Q FT_‘Write - General IT Error. ..

A message box with this error may appear several times but will clear and run as normal after
clicking "OK" on each message box that appears.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



57 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

4.1.5 FT_GetQueueStatus - General 10 Error ...

This error may occur if the DS1M12 is unexpectedly disconnected from the PC while the program
is running.

Eror x|

Q FT_zetQueuestatus - General I Error, ..

A message box with this error may appear several times but will clear and run as normal after
clicking "OK" on each message box that appears.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Appendix 58

4.2  Uninstalling EasyLogger

From the Start -> Programs -> USB Instruments DS1M12 menu on the Windows Toolbar, select
the Uninstall DS1M12 Option and click on it.

| EaswLogger For DS1M1Z
|E§E] EasvLogger Help

%' Uninstall EasyLogger For D51M12

This will start the uninstaller program. The following confirmation screen will appear.

'é’.; Uninstalling EasyLogger for DS1M12 ﬂ

Welcome to the EasylLogger for
DS1M12 Uninstallation!

This uninskall process will remove EasyLogger For DS1M1Z From
wour cormputer,

Click Cancel if wou do ok want ko remove this application,

Click. Mext bo conkinue the uninstall process.

| Mext = I Cancel

If you are sure you want to uninstall the EasyLogger Program, click on "Next". If not, click on
"Cancel" to abort the Uninstall process.

Clicking on "Next" starts the uninstall sequence. When the EasyLogger Software is run for the first
time, it automatically creates an INI file (easyscope.ini) to store program settings and two BMP files
(DSBright.omp and DSNormal.bmp) containing the images of the Normal and Bright screen
themes. It is safe to delete these if asked by the uninstaller. In the course of using EasylLogger
the user may have saved some screen images and should decide if they want to keep these or not.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



59 EasyLogger for DS1IM12 Help

%% Uninstalling Easyl ogger for DS1M12 x|

EasylLogger for DS1M12 has
been successfully uninstalled!

Click. 'Finish' to complete the uninstallation,

Finish |

Click on "Finish" to complete the uninstallation.

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Index 60
comma 20,21, 35
I n d eX comma separated values 20, 21, 35
control 13, 24, 25, 26, 32, 39, 48
controls 13
* copy 23,44
-7 csv 20, 21,35
cursor 26
*bmp 20, 21, 23 cursors 26
*.csv 20,21, 35 custom 30, 35, 40
*dlog 20,21 customise 48
*ixt 20,21, 35 customise screen colours 48
- - _ D -
.bmp 20,21, 23 data 18, 20, 21, 26, 38
.csv 20,21, 35 data log format 20, 21
.dlog 20,21 Datal 50
xt 20, 21, 35 date 38
_ A _ delta 26
difference 26
display 19, 20, 21, 50
about 51 dlog 20,21
acquire 14,43 driver 10
alert 44 drivers 10
alerts 44
area 19 - E -
-B - EasyLogger 3,4, 5, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 38, 39, 40,
bar 18 42,43, 44, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58
begin 14, 43 e-mail 44
bitmap 20, 21, 23 erase 43
bmp 20, 21, 23 error 53,54, 55, 56, 57
buffer 18 exit 42,52
C export 21, 35,42
- F -
capture 14
ch 5 failed 54
chart 19, 22, 30, 31, 35, 38, 50 failed to program penscope hardware 54
clear 43 features 4,13
clear screen 43 file 42,53
clipboard 44 file menu 42
clipping 33, 40 file not found 53
close 42 format 20, 21
colours 48 found 53,55

© 2006 USB-Instruments



61 EasyLogger for DS1M12 Help

frequency 16
FT_GetQueueStatus 57
FT_Write 56

full 25, 48

functions 13

-G -

General IO Error 56, 57
go 43
grid 48

_H -

halt 15
hardware 54
help 51
HTML 51
HTML help 51

image 22,42,44
import 20, 42

in 24,48

info 31, 38, 48

info window 48
install 5, 10, 58
installation 5, 10, 58
installing 5, 10, 58

instrument 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55,

56, 57, 58
introduction 3
IO 56,57

S L -

label 30, 35

labels 44, 48

load 20, 42,50

log 14,15, 16, 20, 21
logging frequency 16
logging rate 16

M -

marker 26, 30, 35
markers 44
maximum 38
memo 30, 35, 48
memo window 48
memory 44

menu 42, 43, 48, 50
message 44
milliVolts 40, 44
milli-Volts 40, 44
minimum 38
missed 16, 26, 38
mode 28, 43

mV 40, 44

_0 -

on-line 51

open 20,42
operating system 3
os 3

out 24,48
overview 13

_P-

panel 26
paste 23

penscope 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58

picture 22, 23,42, 44

pop-up 44

print 22,42
program 54
ps40m10b 55
ps40m10b not found
PSDLOG.rbf 53

_Q_

quit 42,52

55

© 2006 USB-Instruments



Index 62

‘R -

range 19, 24, 25, 32, 33, 39, 40
rate 16

remove 58

run 14,43

runmenu 43

_S-

sample 16

sample rate 16, 38

samples 38, 39, 44

sampling rate 16

saturation 33, 40

save 21, 35,42

scale 24, 25, 32, 33, 39, 40, 44
scale 19

screen 43

scroll 18

separated 20, 21, 35

settings 44

slide 18

slide bar 18

software 5, 13, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58
specification 4

start 14, 38, 43

stop 15,43

- T -

terminate 43

test 28,43
testmode 28, 43
text 20,21, 35, 48
text labels 48

time 38, 39, 44
toolbar 20, 21, 26, 28
track 48

track data logger 48
tracking 48

txt 20, 21,35

_U -

uninstall 58
un-install 58
uninstallation 58
un-installation 58
uninstalling 58
un-installing 58
units 32, 33, 39, 40

USB 3,10
usb instruments 51
user 51

user manual 51

V 40,44

values 20, 21, 35
view 48

view menu 48
Volts 40, 44

W -

waveform 28

web 51

web site 51

welcome 3

window 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 38, 39, 40, 44, 50
window menu 50

windows 48

wizard 10

_X -

X 32,39, 44,48
X-Control 32, 39, 48
X-Control Window 48
X-scale 44

Y -

Y 33,40, 44, 48
Y-Control 33, 40, 48
Y-Control Window 48

© 2006 USB-Instruments



63 EasyLogger for DS1M12 Help

Y-scale 44
-7 -

zoom 24, 25, 48
zoom full 48
zoomin 48
zoomout 48

© 2006 USB-Instruments



	Introduction
	Welcome to EasyLogger for DS1M12
	EasyLogger Features

	Installing EasyLogger
	Installing the EasyLogger Software
	Installing the USB Drivers

	Using EasyLogger for DS1M12
	EasyLogger Overview
	Front Panel Functions
	Start Button
	Stop Button
	Sample Interval
	Channel Enable Buttons
	Slide Bar
	Scale Panel

	Toolbar Buttons
	Open Chart
	Save Chart
	Print Chart Area
	Copy Chart to Clipboard
	Zoom In/Out
	Zoom Full
	Cursors
	TestMode Waveform
	Signal Generator
	Memo Window
	Info Window
	X-Control Window
	Y-Control Window

	Sub Panel Functions
	Signal Generator Window
	Memo Window
	Info Window
	X-Control Window
	Y-Control Window

	Menu Functions
	File Menu
	Run Menu
	Edit Menu
	View Menu
	Window Menu
	Help Menu

	Quitting EasyLogger

	Appendix
	Error Messages
	RBF File Not Found
	Failed to Configure DS1M12
	DS1M12A B Not Found ...
	FT_Write - General IO Error ...
	FT_GetQueueStatus - General IO Error ...

	Uninstalling EasyLogger


